
 
Freecall: 1300 360 605      Phone: 08 8958 9500      General Fax: 08 8958 9501      info@centraldesert.nt.gov.au      www.centraldesert.nt.gov.au  

1 Bagot Street, Alice Springs NT 0870      PO Box 2257, Alice Springs NT 0871      ABN 93 873 628 303 

  

Mid Year Budget Review 
January 2017 



 

ii | P a g e  

 

Release Notice 

 

File name: 17GLCBUD Budget Amendment 

Reason for release: Council Adoption 

Contact information: For further information please contact: 

Cathryn Hutton 
Chief Executive Officer 

 

Central Desert Regional Council 
PO Box 2257, Alice Springs, NT 0871 
1 Bagot Street, Alice Springs, NT, 0870 
Tel/Direct: (08) 8958 9500 |  Fax: (08) 8958 9501  
cathryn.hutton@centraldesert.nt.gov.au 

Reference Number: 396308 

Organisational Unit: ALL 

Responsible Position: Chief Executive Officer 

Relevant Delegations: Not Applicable 

Date Adopted: 25 January 2017 

Review Date: Not Applicable 

 

  

mailto:cathryn.hutton@centraldesert.nt.gov.au


 

iii | P a g e  

 

Table of Contents 
1 Introduction ..................................................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Budget Summary ..................................................................................................................... 1 

1.2 Unexpended Grants Brought Forward .................................................................................... 2 

1.3 Capital Expenditure ................................................................................................................. 3 

2 Budget Variation Details .................................................................................................................. 6 

 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 – Budget by Service with individual program budgets 
Appendix 2 – Budget by Location 

 



 

1 | P a g e  

  

 

 

1 Introduction 

The mid year budget review allows the Council to adjust its annual budget forecasts to more 
accurately reflect the anticipated income and expenditure for the remainder of 2016/2017.  In 
particular the mid year budget review allows the Council to recognise the unexpended grants 
acquitted as part of the preparation of the annual financial statements. 

The major items considered as part of this mid year budget review include: 

 Recognition of an additional $1.2 million of unexpended grants brought forward (total $9.1 
million). 

 Revision of Statutory and User Charges income figures from $899K to $1.9 million due to 
increase in demand for roads plant and equipment.  Please note this is offset by 
recognition of an internal reserve repayment liability (expense). 

 Decrease in Capital expenses and a corresponding increase in Material and contract cost 
due to a change to the way the roads infrastructure costs are being accounted for in the 
system.  These costs should be considered an operating cost instead of capital expenditure 
as the Council does not own the infrastructure. 

 Recognition of budget modifications adopted by the Council since the last formal budget 
amendment. 

The overall impact of the budget variations changed the Council’s overall surplus position from 
$2,515 to $1,820. 

1.1 Budget Summary 

The following budget summary presents Annual Budget (adopted June 2016) versus Proposed 
Annual Budget by type of income and expenditure.  A more detailed analysis of the proposed 
budget by service (with accompanying notes) is presented in Section 2 and Appendix 1. 

Table 1: Budget Summary by type of income and expenditure 

  
  
  

 Current  
 YTD  

 Actual  

 Current  
 Annual  
 Budget  

 2016/2017  
PROPOSED  

 Budget  

  
  

 Variance $  

REVENUE         

Rates and Charges 2,375,940 2,270,819.06 2,270,819.06 -    

Statutory and User Charges 1,466,238 899,181.82 1,901,245.08 1,002,063 

Grants Income 8,831,149 19,413,723.48 19,457,901.73 44,178 

Interest Income 119,515 260,000.00 260,000.00 -    

Commercial Income 4,027,633 6,521,792.00 7,076,847.43 555,055 

Contribution, Sponsorship and Reimbursements 73,180 37,000.00 37,000.00  -    

Sale of Assets 85,422 137,500.00 137,500.00  -    

  16,979,077 29,540,016 31,141,313 1,601,297 

          



 

2 | P a g e  

  

 

 

  
  
  

 Current  
 YTD  

 Actual  

 Current  
 Annual  
 Budget  

 2016/2017  
PROPOSED  

 Budget  

  
  

 Variance $  

EXPENDITURE         

Employee Costs 9,671,519 18,694,782 18,698,507 3,725 

Materials & Contracts 6,291,639 6,678,748 13,884,400 7,205,652 

Finance Costs 4,082 8,200 8,200 - 

Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment - - - - 

Sale and Write Off of Assets - - - - 

Other Expenses 1,567,849  2,494,134 4,667,727 2,173,594  

  17,535,088  27,875,864 37,258,834 9,382,970  

          

Net Operating Items 556,011  1,664,152 (6,117,521) (7,781,674) 

          

OTHER ITEMS         

          

Unexpended Grants Brought Forward 11,983,371  7,861,763 9,104,947 1,243,183 

          

Capital works and asset purchases 890,064  9,523,400 2,985,605 (6,537,795) 

          

          

NET OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 10,537,296  2,515 1,820 (695) 

1.2 Unexpended Grants Brought Forward 

As a result of the end of year audit, the Council is able to recognise the following additional 
unexpended grant amounts. 

  
 Service – Fund 

Current  
 Budget  

Proposed  
 Budget  

 
Variance  

Construct and Upgrade Blgd, Facilities & Fixed Assets       

        583 - CLC Community Development Funding   -  22,429   22,429  

        586 - GMAAAC - Various Projects   -  4,801   4,801  

        722 - Special Purpose Grants    -   334,929    334,929  

        736 - Six Mile/Yuelamu basketball upgrade   200,000    241,560   41,560  

        737 - Lajamanu Dog Enclosure   -  25,000   25,000  

Local Road Upgrade and Construction       

        570 - Improving Strategic Local Roads Infrastructure   258,498    247,946  (10,552) 

Local Road Maintenance       

        000 - Council   -   246,437    246,437  

Waste management (inc litter reduction)       

        554 - Asbestos Safety and Eradication Agency   -  70,257   70,257  

        559 - Community Litter Monitoring APP   -  6,382   6,382  

        560 - Litter & Recycling Hots Spot Yuendumu   -  1,195   1,195  

        803 - LGANT - Waste Management Co-ordinator   -  48,005   48,005  



 

3 | P a g e  

  

 

 

  
 Service – Fund 

Current  
 Budget  

Proposed  
 Budget  

 
Variance  

Local Authorities Administration       

        731 - NTG - Department of Local Government & Reg   178,522    240,631   62,109  

Community Development Program (CDP)       

        309 - CDP - Performance Payment   -   250,000    250,000  

Community Safety       

        255 - Night Patrol   -   397,289    397,289  

        265 - Domestic Violence  65,107   34,812  (30,295) 

        312 - IAS - Community Safety Patrols   500,676    293,339  (207,337) 

Outstation Services       

        601 - Outstations CDEP Conversion   -  3,968   3,968  

Housing (Fencing Program)       

        472 - Housing Management Program - Fencing   300,000    277,007  (22,993) 

 1,502,803 2,745,987 1,243,184 

1.3 Capital Expenditure 

The 2016/2017 budget includes the following capital expenditure items: 

 Capital upgrades for Aged Care facilities funded by unexpended grants; 

 Trainer builder program and shade structures for CDP programs; 

 Construction of Dog enclosure at Lajamanu; 

 Project identified by Local Authority for varies communities; 

 Road reinstatement under the NDRRA funding for roads damaged during the January, 2015 
rains;  

 Capital expenditure for Community Safety vehicles (IAS funded); 

A full breakdown of the capital expenditure items and the funding source is detailed in table 3 
below. 

 



  

4 | P a g e  

  

 

 

Table 2: Capital Expenditure by Class of Asset 

 

Services Funding body Current Budget 
Revised 
Budget Variance 

Land & Building        

58 - Facilities Management Council 73,107 73,107 0 

34 - Aged and Disabled Care Community Aged Care Program 104,466 104,466 0 

34 - Aged and Disabled Care CACP Unexpended Grants 77,000 77,000 0 

37 - Remote Jobs and Communities Program (RJCP) RJCP Structured activities (Infrastructure development) 880,140 880,140 0 

38 - Community Safety IAS - Community Safety Patrols 299,286 0 (299,286) 

34 - Aged and Disabled Care GMAAC 7,518 7,518 0 

Infrastructure        

34 - Aged and Disabled Care Flexible Aged Care 260,664 260,664 0 

34 - Aged and Disabled Care Flexible Aged Care Priority Upgrades 83,903 83,903 0 

38 - Community Safety Night Patrol 0 166,390 166,390 

06 - Local Road Upgrade and Construction NDRRA - Flood Damage Repair 3,942,864 0 (3,942,864) 

05 - Local Road Upgrade and Construction Roads to recovery funding 1,531,400 0 (1,531,400) 

05 - Local Road Upgrade and Construction Black Spot Funding 110,084 0 (110,084) 

05 - Local Road Upgrade and Construction Improving Strategic Local Roads Infrastructure Program 646,244 0 (646,244) 

03 - Construct and Upgrade Parks, Reserves and Open 
Spaces 

GMAAC 116,240 0 (116,240) 

01 - Construct and Upgrade Parks, Reserves and Open 
Spaces 

CLC - Willowra Community Park Playgroup 42,427 0 (42,427) 

37 - Remote Jobs and Communities Program (RJCP) Special Purpose Grants 1,076 1,076 0 

22 - Local Authorities Administration NTG - Department of Local Government & R. 142,313 142,313 0 

02 - Construct and Upgrade Blgd, Facilities & Fixed 
Assets 

Six Mile/Yuelamu basketball upgrade 200,000 0 (200,000) 

02 - Construct and Upgrade Blgd, Facilities & Fixed 
Assets 

Lajamanu Dog Enclosure 25,000 25,000 0 



  

5 | P a g e  

  

 

 

Services Funding body Current Budget 
Revised 
Budget Variance 

Vehicles        

27 - Asset Management incl Corporate Fleet Council 315,000 315,000 0 

34 - Aged and Disabled Care Willowra Aged & Disability Mini-bus  0 0 0 

38 - Community Safety Night Patrol 0 115,849 115,849 

38 - Community Safety IAS - Community Safety Patrols 35,000 0 (35,000) 

53 - Power, Water and Sewers Power and Water Services Agreement 43,000 43,000 0 

Plant & Equipment        

27 - Asset Management incl Corporate Fleet Council 335,000 335,000 0 

27 - Asset Management incl Corporate Fleet Special Purpose Grants 194,017 194,017 0 

22 - Local Authorities Administration NTG - Department of Local Government & R. 57,651 102,362 44,711 

Computer equipment        

38 - Community Safety Night Patrol 0 58,800 58,800 

 

 

 



  

6 | P a g e  

  

 

 

2 Budget Variation Details 

The following table summarises the various budget variations.  Individual program budgets are presented in Appendix 1 with the corresponding Note 
number for cross reference.   

Note Service Description / Explanation 
Change to 
Program Requirement 

1 Construct and Upgrade Parks, Reserves and 
Open Spaces 

Recognition of grant funding for Lajamanu water park feasibility study for the amount of 
$29,380 and reclassification of expenses from capital expenses to operating expenses. 

Nil 

2 Construct and Upgrade Buildings, Facilities & 
Fixed Assets 

Recognition of unexpended grants for the following programs Six miles/Yuelamu 
basketball court, Lajamanu oval light upgrade and Dog enclosure and reclassification of 
expenses from capital expenses to operating expenses. 

Nil 

3 Local Road Upgrade and Construction Recognition of $10,22 of unexpended grants for Yuendumu CBD upgrade and transfer of 
infrastructure cost from capital expenses to operating costs 

Nil 

4 Local Road Maintenance Recognition of addition income under statutory and user charges and expended grants 
plus reclassification of capital expenses to operating expenses. 

Nil 

5 Waste management (inc litter reduction) Recognition of unexpended grant for Waste management programmes and the 
corresponding expenses. 

Nil 

6 & 14 Library Services Library services moved from Cores services to Agency Services  

7 Work Health and Safety There was reduction in Materials and Contract expenses by $4,058. $4,058 

8 Governance 2017 General election expenses apportion over two financial year (total estimated cost 
$60,507) and desk space. 

$33,977 

9 Local Authorities Administration Recognition of unexpended grant brought forward and related expenses Nil 

10 Advocacy and Representation on Local Recognition extra employees costs associated with Alternative Incarceration investigation. $112,246 

11 Financial Management Increase Materials and Contract expenses. $8,124 

12 Revenue Growth Adjustment to NT government Grants. ($84,082) 

13 Facilities Management Increase Materials and Contract expenses. $10,444 

15 Children’s Services Increase in Client service income for the amount of $65K and decrease in Grant income for 
the amount of $10. 

Nil 

16 Community Safety Recognition of Unexpended Grant between old and New FSL related expenses Nil 

17 CDP (Previously RJCP) Recognition of increase in Agencies fees and unexpended Grant for Payment. Nil 

18 Housing (Fencing Program) Recognition of Nyirripi Fencing contract and corresponding expenses. Nil 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 – Budget by Service 

  



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 – Budget by Location 

 


